
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2015
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

THIRTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $87,690,000 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2015-2016

5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the thirty-

6 first representative district, as follows:

7 To be expended by the department of education:

8 1. Aiea elementary school, Oahu

9 A. Design and construction for completion

10 of campus-wide heat and noise

11 abatement; ground and site

12 improvements; equipment and

13 appurtenances.

14 Design $ 300,000

15 Construction 2,700,000

16 Total funding $ 3,000,000
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H.B. NO. 14O~

B. Design, construction, and equipment for

demolition of building H and

replacement with a STEM center; ground

and site improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

2. Aliamanu elementary school, Qahu

A. Design and construction for campus-wide

heat abatement; ground and site

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

Design

Construction

Total funding

B. Design, construction, and equipment for

the expansion of the administration

building; ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances.
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$ 670,000

4,000,000

30,000

$ 4,700,000

$ 470,000

4,980,000

$ 5,450,000
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H.B. NO. 140S

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

C. Design, construction, and equipment for

the expansion of the library building;

ground and site improvements; equipment

and appurtenances.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

3. Alvah Scott elementary school, Dahu

Design and construction for campus-wide

electrical upgrade; ground and site

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

Design

Construction

Total funding

HE LRE l5-1092.doc 3

ii I~~ II ~II II

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

S

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

$ 400,000

3,075,000

25,000

$ 3,500,000

$ 500,000

4,460,000

40,000

$ 5,000,000

$ 250,000

1,500,000

S 1,750,000



H.B. NO. 1409

1 4. Makalapa elementary school, Oahu

2 A. Design and construction -to air

3 condition classroom buildings 0, F, and

4 I; ground and site improvements;

5 equipment and appurtenances.

6 Design $ 500,000

7 Construction 4,500,000

8 Total funding $ 5,000,000

9 8. Design, construction, and equipment for

10 partitioning open classrooms into four

11 classrooms with air conditioning;

12 ground and site improvements; equipment

13 and appurtenances.

14 Design $ 340,000

15 Construction 2,220,000

16 Equipment 40,000

17 Total funding $ 2,600,000

18 C. Design and construction for covered

19 walkways to connect campus facilities;

20 ground and site improvements; equipment

21 and appurtenances.
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1 Design $ 400,000

2 Construction 2,600,000

3 Total funding $ 3,000,000

4 5. Moanalua elementary school, Qahu

5 Design and construction for restroom

6 facility in sdhool library; ground and

7 site improvements; equipment and

8 appurtenances.

9 Design $ 100,000

10 Construction 250,000

11 Total funding $ 350,000

12 6. Moanalua high school, Dahu

13 Design, construction, and equipment for

14 performing arts center phase II; ground

15 and site improvements; equipment and

16 appurtenances.

17 Design $ 4,000,000

18 Construction 24,000,000

19 Equipment 1,000,000

20 Total funding $29,000,000
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H.B. NO. 1405

1 7. Moanalua middle school, Qahu

2 Design, construction, and equipment to

3 expand and add STEM classrooms to the

4 career technical education building

5 (building F) to allow students to

6 design, create, and test 21st century

7 innovations; ground and site

8 improvements; equipment and

9 appurtenances.

10 Design $ 550,000

11 Construction 4,450,000

12 Equipment 200,000

13 Total funding $ 5,200,000

14 8. Pearl Harbor elementary school, Qahu

15 A. Design and construction for a campus-

16 wide electrical upgrade; ground and

17 site improvements; equipment and

18 appurtenances.

19 Design $ 500,000

20 Construction 1,000,000

21 Total funding $ 1,500,000
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H.B. NcD. 14DB

1 B. Design, construction, and equipment for

2 a new or renovated library building;

3 ground and site improvements; equipment

4 and appurtenances.

5 Design $ 820,000

6 Construction 8,100,000

7 Equipment 80,000

8 Total funding $ 9,000,000

9 C. Design and construction for additional

10 parking, including ADA access and

11 security fencing; ground and site

12 improvements; equipment and

13 appurtenances.

14 Design $ 150,000

15 Construction 650,000

16 Total funding $ 800,000

17 9. Radford high school, Oahu

18 A. Design and construction to convert

19 existing portable classrooms in the

20 athletic area into a four classroom
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1 building; ground and site improvements;

2 equipment and appurtenances.

3 Design $ 500,000

4 Construction 2,500,000

5 Total funding $ 3,000,000

6 3. Design, construction, and equipment to

7 convert and renovate the former theater

8 room (room 191) into a multi-media

9 center and computer lab; ground and

10 site improvements; equipment and

11 appurtenances.

12 Design $ 250,000

13 Construction 1,500,000

14 Equipment 250,000

15 Total funding $ 2,000,000

16 10. Red Hill elementary school, Qahu

17 A. Design and construction for campus-wide

18 electrical upgrade; ground and site

19 improvements; equipment and

20 appurtenances.

21 Design S 250,000
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1 Construction 1,500,000

2 Total funding $ 1,750,000

3 B. Design and construction to renovate

4 faculty restrooms in buildings B, C,

5 and D; ground and site improvements;

6 equipment and appurtenances.

7 Design $ 15,000

8 Construction 15,000

9 Total funding $ 90,000

10 ii. Shafter elementary school, Oahu

11 Design and construction to expand

12 building C to add three classrooms;

13 ground and site improvements; equipment

14 and appurtenances.

15 Design $ 200,000

16 Construction 800,000

17 Total funding $ 1,000,000

18 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

19 improvement projects authorized by this Aqt shall not lapse at

20 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
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H.B. NO. 3409

1 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

2 unencumbered as of June 30, 2018, shall lapse as of that date.

3 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

4 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be

5 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of

6 this Act.

7 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2015.

8 INTRODUCED BY: ____________________________

JAN 292015
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H.B. NO. WOE~

Report Title:
CIP; 31st Representative District

Description:
Authorizes GO bonds and appropriates funds for capital
improvement projects in the 31st representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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