A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$87,690,000 or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2015-2016
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the thirty-
6	first representative district, as follows:
7	To be expended by the department of education:
8	1. Aiea elementary school, Oahu
9	A. Design and construction for completion
10	of campus-wide heat and noise
11	abatement; ground and site
12	improvements; equipment and
13	appurtenances.
14	Design \$ 300,000
15	Construction 2,700,000
16	Total funding \$ 3,000,000

			•	
1		В.	Design, construction, and equipment for	
2			demolition of building H and	
3			replacement with a STEM center; ground	
4			and site improvements; equipment and	
5			appurtenances.	
6			Design	\$ 670,000
7			Construction	4,000,000
8			Equipment	30,000
9			Total funding	\$ 4,700,000
10	2.	Alia	amanu elementary school, Oahu	
11		A.	Design and construction for campus-wide	
12			heat abatement; ground and site	
13			improvements; equipment and	
14			appurtenances.	
15			Design	\$ 470,000
16			Construction	4,980,000
17			Total funding	\$ 5,450,000
18		в.	Design, construction, and equipment for	
19			the expansion of the administration	
20			building; ground and site improvements;	
21			equipment and appurtenances.	

1	Design	\$ 400,000
2	Construction	3,075,000
3	Equipment	25,000
4	Total funding	\$ 3,500,000
5	C. Design, construction, and equipment for	
6	the expansion of the library building;	
7	ground and site improvements; equipment	
8	and appurtenances.	
9	Design	\$ 500,000
10	Construction	4,460,000
11	Equipment	40,000
12	Total funding	\$ 5,000,000
13	3. Alvah Scott elementary school, Oahu	
14	Design and construction for campus-wide	
15	electrical upgrade; ground and site	
16	improvements; equipment and	
17	appurtenances.	
18	Design	\$ 250,000
19	Construction	1,500,000
20	Total funding	\$ 1,750,000

1	4.	Maka	lapa elementary school, Oahu	
2		Α.	Design and construction to air	
3			condition classroom buildings D, F, and	
4			I; ground and site improvements;	
5			equipment and appurtenances.	
6			Design	\$ 500,000
7			Construction	4,500,000
8			Total funding	\$ 5,000,000
9		В.	Design, construction, and equipment for	
10			partitioning open classrooms into four	
11			classrooms with air conditioning;	
12			ground and site improvements; equipment	
13			and appurtenances.	
14			Design	\$ 340,000
15			Construction	2,220,000
16			Equipment	40,000
17			Total funding	\$ 2,600,000
18		C.	Design and construction for covered	
19			walkways to connect campus facilities;	
20			ground and site improvements; equipment	
21			and appurtenances.	

1	Design	\$	400,000
2	Construction		2,600,000
3	Total funding	\$	3,000,000
4	5. Moanalua elementary school, Oahu		
5	Design and construction for restroom		
6	facility in school library; ground and		
7	site improvements; equipment and		
8	appurtenances.		
9	Design	\$	100,000
10	Construction		250,000
11	Total funding	\$	350,000
12	6. Moanalua high school, Oahu		
13	Design, construction, and equipment for		
14	performing arts center phase II; ground		
15	and site improvements; equipment and	•	
16	appurtenances.		
17	Design	\$	4,000,000
18	Construction	2	24,000,000
19	Equipment		1,000,000
20	Total funding	\$ 2	29,000,000

1	7.	Moanalua middle school, Oahu	
2		Design, construction, and equipment to	
3		expand and add STEM classrooms to the	
4		career technical education building	
5		(building F) to allow students to	
6		design, create, and test 21st century	
7		innovations; ground and site	
8		improvements; equipment and	
9		appurtenances.	
10		Design	\$ 550,000
11		Construction	4,450,000
12		Equipment	200,000
13		Total funding	\$ 5,200,000
14	8.	Pearl Harbor elementary school, Oahu	
15		A. Design and construction for a campus-	
16		wide electrical upgrade; ground and	•
17		site improvements; equipment and	
18		appurtenances.	
19		Design	\$ 500,000
20		Construction	1,000,000
21		Total funding	\$ 1,500,000

1	В.	Design, construction, and equipment for		·
2		a new or renovated library building;	٠	
3		ground and site improvements; equipment		
4		and appurtenances.		
5		Design	\$	820,000
6		Construction		8,100,000
7		Equipment		80,000
8		Total funding	, \$	9,000,000
9	C.	Design and construction for additional		
10		parking, including ADA access and		
11		security fencing; ground and site		
12		improvements; equipment and		
13		appurtenances.		
14		Design	\$	150,000
15		Construction		650,000
16		Total funding	\$	800,000
17	9. Radf	ord high school, Oahu		
18	Α.	Design and construction to convert		
19		existing portable classrooms in the		
20		athletic area into a four classroom		

1		building; ground and site improvements;	
2		equipment and appurtenances.	
3		Design	\$ 500,000
4		Construction	2,500,000
5		Total funding	\$ 3,000,000
6	В.	Design, construction, and equipment to	
7		convert and renovate the former theater	
8		room (room 191) into a multi-media	
9		center and computer lab; ground and	
10		site improvements; equipment and	
11		appurtenances.	
12		Design	\$ 250,000
13		Construction	1,500,000
14		Equipment	250,000
15		Total funding	\$ 2,000,000
16	10. Red H	Hill elementary school, Oahu	
17	A.	Design and construction for campus-wide	
18		electrical upgrade; ground and site	
19		improvements; equipment and	
20		appurtenances.	
21		Design	\$ 250,000

1	Construction		1,500,000
2	Total funding	\$	1,750,000
3	B. Design and construction to renovate		
4	faculty restrooms in buildings B, C,		
5	and D; ground and site improvements;		
6	equipment and appurtenances.		
7	Design	\$	15,000
8	Construction		75,000
9	Total funding	\$	90,000
10	11. Shafter elementary school, Oahu		
11	Design and construction to expand		
12	building C to add three classrooms;		
13	ground and site improvements; equipment		
14	and appurtenances.		
15	Design	\$	200,000
16	Construction		800,000
17	Total funding	\$	1,000,000
18	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the ca	pita	1
19	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall	not :	lapse at
20	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appro-	pria	tion is

- 1 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
- 2 unencumbered as of June 30, 2018, shall lapse as of that date.
- 3 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 4 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
- 5 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of
- 6 this Act.
- 7 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2015.

8

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 29 2015

Report Title:

CIP; 31st Representative District

Description:

Authorizes GO bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 31st representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.